

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

STUART WILLIAMS; STACEY JASSEY; MARY PHIPPS; ANDREW BEHM;
JAMES BIALKE; AMY PARADIS; RABIH NAHAS; SAMANTHA SCHIRMER;
KENDRA METZ, all in their official capacities as members of the
Minnesota Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-01497

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

John M. Baker
Mark L. Johnson
Katherine M. Swenson
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

Joseph R. Guerra
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jguerra@sidley.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PhRMA HAS STANDING.....	2
A. Injunctive Is Available For The Takings Here	2
1. Neither <i>Knick</i> Nor This Court’s Decisions Foreclose Injunctive Relief Here.....	3
2. There is No Adequate and Complete Legal Remedy for the Takings Here.....	6
a. Defendants’ “Future Takings” Theory Is Mistaken	6
b. Defendants’ Multiplicity-of-Suits Contentions Are Wrong	8
3. Defendants’ Arguments—Not PhRMA’s—Would Work an Impermissible Change in Takings Law.....	12
B. Declaratory Relief Is Available Here	18
C. PhRMA Has Associational Standing.....	22
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM THIS SUIT.....	24
III. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD DECIDE THE MERITS AND ORDER EQUITABLE RELIEF	27
A. There Is No Bar To Reaching The Merits.....	27

B. This Court Should Resolve The Merits 29

C. The Act Should Be Enjoined or, at a Minimum, Declared
Unconstitutional 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Ins. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 836 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Armour & Co. v. Haugen</i> , 95 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1938).....	12
<i>Asociación De Subscripción Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	4, 18
<i>Bacon v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Cavegn v. Twin Cities Pipe Trades Pension Plan</i> , 223 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 24, 26
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	26
<i>Comm. For Reasonable Regul. of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Nev. 2005).....	22

<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	32
<i>Cormack v. Settle-Beshears,</i> 474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Wolf,</i> No. 2:20-cv-677, 2020 WL 2769105 (W.D. Pa. May 28, 2020)	5
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15, 16, 32
<i>Minn. ex. rel. Ellison v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,</i> No. 3:18-cv-14999, 2020 WL 2394155 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2020)	17
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. Wert,</i> 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939)	10, 12
<i>First State Bank v. Chi., R.I. & P.R. Co.,</i> 63 F.2d 585 (8th Cir. 1933)	12
<i>Foster v. Minnesota,</i> 888 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Ga. Cemetery Ass’n, Inc. v. Cox,</i> 353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman,</i> 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	20
<i>Hale v. Allinson,</i> 188 U.S. 56 (1903)	12
<i>Hanover Cnty. Unit of the NAACP v. Hanover Cnty.,</i> 461 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D. Va. 2020)	24
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	9
<i>Invs.’ Guar. Corp. v. Luikart</i> , 5 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1925).....	12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1390 (2021).....	25
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	29
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	31
<i>Murray v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. N.Y. State Energy Rsch. & Dev. Auth.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	14
<i>Osborne v. Mo. Pac. Ry.</i> , 147 U.S. 248 (1893).....	17
<i>Pakdel v. City of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-1212, 2021 WL 2637819 (U.S. June 28, 2021)	10
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	23

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , No. 4:14-cv-000345, 2015 WL 6164444 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 18, 2015), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	13
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Dinkins</i> , 805 F. Supp. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	28
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	26
<i>United States v. Turechek</i> , 138 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	25
<i>Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Kimsey</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 488 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	5

Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.,
 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001), *aff'd sub nom. Brown v.*
Legal Found. of Wash., 538 U.S. 216 (2003)..... 23

Statute

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 28

Scholarly Authorities

Robert Brauneis, *The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999)..... 7, 8, 9

John D. Echeverria, *What is a Physical Taking?*, 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 731 (2020) 23, 31

Other Authorities

1 Fred F. Lawrence, *A Treatise on the Substantive Law of Equity Jurisprudence* (1929) 11, 34

2 Fred F. Lawrence, *A Treatise on the Substantive Law of Equity Jurisprudence* (1929) 12

2 Philip Nichols, *The Law of Eminent Domain* (2d ed. 1917) 8

1 John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., *Equity Jurisprudence* (3d ed. 1905) 10, 11

Charles Alan Wright et al. *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed 2013) 7
